No. 167, A.]

[Published June 13, 1907.

CHAPTER 211.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money to J. M. Halderson and a sum of money to Segar Van Deraan to reimburse for money wrongfully collected by a deputy state treasury agent.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do nact as follows:

Appropriation. SECTION 1. There is appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of seventy-five dollars to J. M. Halderson and a further sum of seventy-five dollars to Segar Van Deraan, both of La Crosse county, Wisconsin, to reimburse said named persons for money wrongfully collected from them by a certain John Soffa, deputy treasury agent of the state of Wisconsin, during the month of August, 1905.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 12, 1907.

No. 465. A.]

Published June 14, 1907.

CHAPTER 212.

AN ACT to amend sections 4401 and 4402, of the statutes, relating to penalties for burning buildings.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 4401, of the statutes, is amended to read:

SECTION 2. Section 4402 of the statutes, is amended to read:

*

Approved June 13, 1907.

(In effect July 1, 1907.)

Burning certain buildings in night time; prison minimum one year. SECTION 4401. Any person who shall wilfully and maliciously burn, in the night-time, any meetinghouse, church, court-house, town-house, house, college, acadother building erected emv. iail or for public uses. or any ship, steamboat or other vessel, or any banking house, warehouse, store, manufactory or mill of another, or of which he is the lessee or tenant, or any barn, stable, shop or office of another, or of which he is lessee or tenant, within the curtilage of any dwelling house or other building, by the burning whereof any building mentioned in this section shall be burnt in the night-time, shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison not more than fifteen years nor less than * * one year; but if such offense was committed in the day-time the person guilty thereof shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison not more than eight years nor less than one year. * * *

(Ch 212, 1907.)

Burning other structures; prison minimum one year. SECTION 4402. Any person who shall wilfully and maliciously burn, either in the night-time or day-time, any building whatsoever of another, or of which he is lessee or tenant, other than is mentioned in the last preceding section, or any bridge, lock, dam or flume shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison not more than eight years nor less than *** *** *one* year.

(Ch 212, 1907.)

Larceny; stealing lead pipe; penalty. SECTION 4412. Any person who shall break and enter at any time, any meeting house, church, court-house. town-bouse, college, academy or other building erected and employed for public use and steal therein the money or property of another, or shall steal lead pipe from any building partially constructed, or shall commit the crime of larceny in any dwelling house, office, shop, bank, warehouse or other building, ship, steamboat, vessel, railroad freight car or passenger car by stealing therein the money or property of another, if the money or property so stolen shall exceed the value of twenty dollars, shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison not more than three years nor less than one year, or by imprisonment in the county jail not more than one year nor less than six months or by fine not exceeding two